GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1996
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.12.2015

INVESTMENT IN HYDRO POWER ELECTRICITY SECTOR
1996. DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL ““NISHANK"’:
Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the potential of hydroelectric power generation in the country along with the actual
power generated through hydro-electric power projects at present, project-wise, State/UT-wise;

(b) the number of ongoing hydroelectric projects and steps taken by the Government to
complete these projects within the stipulated time frame;

(c) the number of projects in the pipeline alongwith capacity thereof, State/UT—wise also the
pendency of hydro projects due to various reasons including objections from Environment and
Forests Ministry;

(d) the policy of the Government regarding investment in hydro electric power generation in
the country;

(e) whether the Government intends to set up mini and micro hydro projects through
voluntary organisations and panchayats to promote community participation; and

63 if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL & NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
(INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a): Identified potential for hydroelectric power in the country is 145320MW and 19749MW
in Large and Small hydro respectively. The State/UT-wise details of estimated potential for small

hydro power generation in the country is given at Annexure-I.

The power generation for the hydroelectric power projects including large and small hydro

is given at Annexure-II & Annexure III respectively.

(b):  The number of ongoing / Hydro projects in the Government Sector for large hydro is 47
and for small hydro is 107.

e Central Electricity Authority (CEA) is monitoring the progress of hydro power projects (above
25 MW) continuously through site visits, interaction with the developers & other stakeholders
to sort out the critical issues.

e Power Project Monitoring Panel (PPMP), set up by the Ministry of Power, independently
follows up and monitors the progress of the hydro projects. Chairperson, CEA holds review
meetings with the PPMP and monitoring division of CEA.

e Ministry of Power also reviews the progress of ongoing Hydro electric projects regularly with
the concerned officers of CEA, equipment manufacturers, State Utilities / CPSUs / Project
developers, etc.
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For small hydro Ministry provides progress link Central Financial Assistance (CFA) to the

project. Ministry further reviews the status of the project with the implementing organisation(s)
(c):  DPRs of 12 numbers of Hydro electric scheme are under examination in CEA.

No proposal from any State for Small Hydro Power Projects is pending in the Ministry of
New and Renewable Energy (MNRE) for clearance.

(d):  The Government has notified Hydro Power Policy, 2008 on 31.3.2008 to boost investment
in hydro electric power generations in the country. The salient features of the policy are given

below:

e  The cost plus Tariff regime (in which tariff is to be determined by the regulator under section
62 of Electricity Act, 2003) has been extended for public as well as private sector hydro
power projects up to December 2015.

e Transparent selection criteria for awarding sites to private developers.

e Enables developer to recover his additional costs through merchant sale of upto a maximum
of 40% of the saleable energy. 5% reduction for a delay of every six months. — Balance long
term PPAs

e For 10 years from the COD, developer to provide 100 units of electricity per month to each
PAF - in cash or kind or a combination of both.

e Project developer assists in implementing rural electrification in the vicinity of the project
area and contributes the 10% share of the State Govt. under the RGGVY scheme.

e Additional 1% free power from the project (over and above 12% free power earmarked for
the host State) for a Local Area Development Fund, - regular revenue stream for welfare
schemes, creation of additional infrastructure and common facilities.

e The State Governments would also contribute a matching 1% from their share of 12% free
power.

e The Environment and Forest issues involved in the hydro projects are being dealt by Ministry
of Environment & Forest and Climate Change.

MNRE has been implementing a Scheme to tap the potential of Small Hydro Power (upto

25 MW station capacity) in the Country. Various fiscal and financial incentives are provided
under the Scheme for the development of Small Hydro Power.

(e)&(): Yes, the Ministry of New & Renewable Energy already has a scheme in place to
set up mini and micro hydro projects through voluntary organisations and panchayats to promote
community participation under which financial support is provided for development/Upgradation
of watermills and setting up of micro hydel projects upto 100 kW capacity to State Government
Departments/State Nodal Agencies/Local Bodies/Co-operatives/NGOs/Tea Garden & individual

Entrepreneurs.
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Annexure-I|

Annexure-Il referred to in reply to Part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

1996 for 10.12.2015

STATE WISE NUMBERS AND AGGREGATE CAPACITY OF SHP PROJECTS

(UPTO 25 MW)

POTENTIAL, INSTALLED & UNDER IMPLEMENTATION (as on 30.11.2015)

Potential
,\?CI)'. State
Nos. Total Capacity (MW)

1 | Andhra Pradesh & Telengana 387 978.4
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 677 1341.38
3 | Assam 119 238.69
4 | Bihar 93 223.05
5 | Chattisgarh 200 1107.15
6 | Goa 6 6.5
7 | Gujarat 292 201.97
8 | Haryana 33 110.05
9 | Himachal Pradesh 531 2397.91
10 | J&K 245 1430.67
11 | Jharkhand 103 208.95
12 | Karnataka 834 414112
13 | Kerala 245 704.1
14 | Madhya Pradesh 299 820.44
15 | Maharashtra 274 794.33
16 | Manipur 114 109.13
17 | Meghalaya 97 230.05
18 | Mizoram 72 168.9
19 | Nagaland 99 196.98
20 | Orissa 222 295.47
21 | Punjab 259 441.38
22 | Rajasthan 66 57.17
23 | Sikkim 88 266.64
24 | Tamil Nadu 197 659.51
25 | Tripura 13 46.86
26 | Uttar Pradesh 251 460.75
27 | Uttarakhand 448 1707.87
28 | West Bengal 203 396.11
29 | A&N Islands 7 7.91
Total 6474 19749.44




Annexure-ll

Annexure-Ill referred to in reply to Part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

1996 for 10.12.2015

ACTUAL GENERATION VIS-A-VIS TARGET OF H.E.STATIONS
(I. C. ABOVE 25 MW ) IN THE COUNTRY

REGION /STATE /STATION INSTALLED
CAPACITY AS 2015-16 (UPTO 30.11.2015)*
% of
Achiev.
over
(MW) (MU) (MU) Prog.
NORTHERN REGION
HIMACHAL PRADESH
1. Bhakra L&R 1325.00 3211 4316.23 134.42
2. Dehar 990.00 2419 2880.61 119.08
3. Pong 396.00 643 1075.93 167.33
4. Bassi 60.00 263 268.72 102.17
5. Giri Bata 60.00 147 157.44 107.10
6. Larji 126.00 515 571.62 110.99
7. Sanjay 120.00 0 0.00 0.00
8. Baira Siul 180.00 565 622.58 110.19
9. Chamera-I 540.00 1997 2305.85 115.47
10. Chamera-II 300.00 1218 1345.68 110.48
11. Chamera-III 231.00 900 947.26 105.25
12.Parbati I11 520.00 627 617.44 98.48
13. Nathpa Jhakri 1500.00 5713 6453.55 112.96
14. Rampur 412.02 1165 1745.41 149.82
15. Kol Dam 800.00 560 1988.80 355.14
16. Allain Duhagan 192.00 615 669.23 108.82
17. Malana - II 100.00 346 335.96 97.10
18. Baspa-II 300.00 1120 1189.71 106.22
19. Karcham Wangtoo 1000.00 3986 4263.65 106.97
20. Budhil 70.00 219 262.99 120.09
21. Malana 86.00 313 314.14 100.36
22. Sorang - 150 0.00 0.00
Total HP 9308.02 26692 | 32332.80 121.13
JAMMU & KASHMIR
1. Baglihar 450.00 2305 2400.58 104.15
2. Lower Jhelum 105.00 396 489.36 123.58
3. Upper Sindh II 105.00 269 206.06 76.60
4. Baglihar 11 450.00 0 55.60 -
5.Chutak 44.00 40 18.28 45.70
6. Dulhasti 390.00 1814 1974.00 108.82




7 Nimoo Bazgo 45.00 55 48.35 87.91
8. Salal-1 343.00 2693 3052 113.32
9. Salal-IT 345.00
10.Sewa-II 120.00 382 496.09 129.87
11. Uri 480.00 2011 2465.53 122.60
12. Uri-11 240.00 752 738.19 98.16
Total J&K 3119.00 10717 | 11943.71 111.45
PUNJAB
1. A.P.Sahib I&II 134.00 515 486.84 94.53
2. Mukerian I-1V 207.00 602 686.69 114.07
3. Ranjit Sagar 600.00 1218 1742.56 143.07
4. Shanan 110.00 456 455.33 99.85
5. Ganguwal 77.65 274 283.13 103.33
6. Kotla 77.65 273 292.20 107.03
Total Punjab 1206.30 3338 3946.75 118.24
RAJASTHAN
1. Jawahar Sagar 99.00 94 169.89 180.73
2. Mahi Bajaj I&II 140.00 56 79.41 141.80
3. R.P. Sagar 172.00 110 259.75 236.14
Total Rajasthan 411.00 260 509.05 195.79
UTTAR PRADESH
1. Khara 72.00 280 276.86 98.88
2. Matatilla 30.60 50 44.74 89.48
3. Obra 99.00 123 129.63 105.39
4. Rihand 300.00 351 325.29 92.68
Total UP 501.60 804 776.52 96.58
UTTARAKHAND
1. Chibro (Y.St.II) 240.00 650 708.29 108.97
2. Chilla 144.00 568 560.80 98.73
3. Dhakrani (Y.St.I) 33.75 114 118.90 104.30
4. Dhalipur (Y.St.I) 51.00 171 177.68 103.91
5. Khatima 41.40 88 78.61 89.33
6. Khodri (Y.St.IT) 120.00 295 323.50 109.66
7. Kulhal (Y.St.IV) 30.00 114 117.45 103.03
8. Maneri Bhali-I 90.00 356 387.69 108.90
9. Maneri Bhali-II 304.00 990 1064.13 107.49
10. Ram Ganga 198.00 116 286.90 247.33
11. Dhauliganga 280.00 971 987.49 101.70




12. Tanakpur 94.20 370 388.73 105.06
13. Tehri 1000.00 1716 2212.34 128.92
14. Koteshwar 400.00 747 887.26 118.78
15. Vishnu Prayag 400.00 1555 1027.73 66.09
16. Shrinagar 330.00 943 774.70 82.15
Total UTTARAKHAND 3756.35 9764 | 10102.20 103.46
Total N. REGION 18302.27 51575 | 59611.03 115.58
WESTERN REGION
CHHATISGARH
1. Hasdeo Bango 120.00 210 267.90 127.57
Total Chhatisgarh 120.00 210 267.90 127.57
GUJARAT
1. Ukai 300.00 528 336.20 63.67
2. Kadana PSS 240.00 189 223.04 118.01
3. Sardar Sarovar CHPH 250.00 339 452.17 133.38
4. Sardar Sarovar RBPH 1200.00 2454 1450.35 59.10
Total GUJARAT 1990.00 3510 2461.76 70.14
MADHYA PRADESH
1. Bansagar Tons-I 315.00 834 433.21 51.94
2 Bansagar Tons-II 30.00 61 102.57 168.15
3 Bansagar Tons-III 60.00 84 31.48 37.48
4. Bargi 90.00 284 240.87 84.81
5. Gandhi Sagar 115.00 112 110.62 98.77
6. Madhikhera 60.00 65 59.22 91.11
7. Pench 160.00 273 258.07 94.53
8. Rajghat 45.00 42 21.13 50.31
9. Indira Sagar 1000.00 1365 1346.37 98.64
10. Omkareshwar 520.00 700 670.52 95.79
Total Madhya Pradesh 2395.00 3820.00 | 3274.06 85.71
MAHARASHTRA
1. Bhira Tail Race 80.00 63 52.89 83.95
2. Ghatghar PSS 250.00 284 207.42 73.04
3. Koyna DPH 36.00 80 71.67 97.09
4. Koyna St.I& 11 600.00 502 910.73 181.42
5. Koyna St.ITI 320.00 351 434.82 123.88
6. Koyna IV 1000.00 1101 945.17 85.85
7. Tillari 60.00 84 30.59 36.42
8. Vaitarna 60.00 65 86.13 132.51




9.Bhandardhara - 11 34.00 24 65.36 272.33
10. Bhira 150.00 639 436.38 68.29
11. Bhira PSS 150.00
12. Bhivpuri 75.00 171 116.89 68.36
13. Khopoli 72.00 185 194.75 105.27
Total Maharastra 2887.00 3549 3558.80 100.28
Total Western 7392.00 11089 | 9562.52 86.23
SOUTHERN REGION
ANDHRA PRADESH
1. Lower Sileru 460.00 694 781.16 112.56
2. N.J.Sagar RBC 90.00 105 0.00 0.00
3. Srisailam RB 770.00 939 141.16 15.03
4. Upper sileru 1&II 240.00 264 238.05 90.17
5. N.J.Sagar TPD 105 0.00 0.00
Total Andhra Pradesh 1560.00 2107.0 | 1160.37 55.07
TELANGANA
1. Lower Jurala 80.00 210 8.78 4.18
2. N.J.Sagar PSS 815.60 1199 37.23 3.11
3. N.J.Sagar LBC 60.00 52 0.00 0.00
4. Pochampad 27.00 42 0.00 0.00
5.Srisailam LB 900.00 1175 84.31 7.18
6. Priyadarshni 234.00 232 30.42 13.11
Total Telangana 2116.60 2910 160.74 5.52
KARNATAKA
1.Amatti Dam 290.00 402 145.61 36.22
2. Bhadra 39.20 42 30.33 72.21
3.Gerusoppa 240.00 397 212.83 53.61
4. Ghatprabha 32.00 56 20.73 37.02
5.Jog 139.20 162 200.72 123.90
6. Kadra 150.00 288 187.81 65.21
7. Kalinadi 855.00 2060 1422.10 69.03
8. Supa DPH 100.00 226 235.37 104.15
9. Kodasali 120.00 264 158.24 59.94
10. Lingnamakki 55.00 149 73.12 49.07
11.Munirabad 28.00 67 5391 80.46
12. Sharavathy 1035.00 3599 2059.29 57.22
13.Shivasamudram 42.00 198 174.68 88.22
14. Varahi 460.00 727 485.83 66.83
15. T.B.Dam & Hampi 72.00 116 107.09 92.32




Total Karnataka 3657.40 8753 5567.66 63.61
KERALA
1.Idamalayar 75.00 225 193.10 85.82
2. Idukki 780.00 1467 1674.28 114.13
3 Kakkad 50.00 146 132.14 90.51
4. Kuttiadi 125.00 524 396.27 75.62
5. Kuttiadi Addn. Extn. 100.00
6.Lower Periyar 180.00 4388 416.20 85.29
7. Nariamangalam 70.00 230 271.40 118.00
8. Pallivasal 37.50 154 151.20 98.18
9.Panniar 30.00 116 121.95 105.13
10. Poringalkuthu 32.00 119 133.92 112.54
11. Sabarigiri 300.00 862 832.09 96.53
12. Sengulam 48.00 114 117.89 103.41
13. Sholayar 54.00 134 132.25 98.69
Total Kerala 1881.50 4579 4572.69 99.86
TAMIL NADU
1. Aliyar 60.00 108 92.94 86.06
2.Bhawani Kat. Barrage-III 30.00 36 2.89 8.03
3.Bhawani Kat. Barrage-II 30.00 51 2.89 5.67
4 Bhawani Kat. Barrage-I 30.00 51 129.19 253.31
5.Kadamparai PSS 400.00 289 240.65 83.27
6.Kodayar 1&I1 100.00 123 140.82 114.49
7. Kundah I-V 555.00 1160 891.92 76.89
8. Lower Mettur I-IV 120.00 216 158.53 73.39
9. Mettur Dam & Tunnel 250.00 319 247.79 77.68
10. Moyar 36.00 112 60.03 53.60
11. Papansam 32.00 79 63.20 80.00
12.Parson's Valley 30.00 42 14.78 35.19
13. Periyar 140.00 277 280.20 101.16
14. Pykara 59.20 82 43.50 53.05
15.Pykara Ultimate 150.00 287 162.28 56.54
16.Sarkarpathy 30.00 58 33.45 57.67
17.Sholayar I1&I1 95.00 201 235.74 117.28
18. Suruliyar 35.00 50 52.17 104.34
Total Tamilnadu 2182.20 3541 2852.97 80.57
Total Southern 11397.70 21890 | 14314.43 65.39
EASTERN REGION

JHARKHAND




1. Subernarekha I1&I1 130.00 129 50.99 39.53
2. Panchet 80.00 107 66.85 62.48
Total Jharkhand 210.00 236 117.84 49.93
ODISHA
1. Balimela 510.00 890 468.70 52.66
2. Hirakud I 275.50 805 625.44 77.69
3. Hirakud 1T 72.00
4. Rengali 250.00 587 541.01 92.27
5. Upper Indravati 600.00 1552 1508.41 97.19
6. Upper Kolab 320.00 656 518.24 79.00
7. Machkund 114.75 326 306.40 93.99
Total Odisha 2142.25 4816 3968.80 82.41
SIKKIM
1. Jorethang Loop 96.00 48 21.24 44.25
2. Chuzachen 99.00 399 380.21 95.29
3. Rangit 60.00 279 282.09 101.11
4. Teesta-V 510.00 2135 2289.79 107.25
Total Sikkim 765.00 2861 2973.33 103.93
WEST BENGAL
1. Jaldhaka - 1 27.00 141 144.38 102.40
2. Purulia PSS 900.00 760 659.95 86.84
3. Ramman II 50.00 201 214.78 106.86
4. Maithon (WB) 63.20 86 103.30 120.12
5. Teesta Low Dam-III 132.00 420 451.52 107.50
Total WB 1172.20 1608 1573.93 97.88
Total Eastern 4289.45 9521 8633.91 90.68
NORTH EASTERN REGION
ASSAM
1. Karbi Langpi 100.00 353 353.08 100.02
2. Khandong 75.00 150 160.16 106.77
3. Kopili 200.00 642 667.03 103.99
Total Assam 375.00 1145 1180.87 103.13
MEGHALAYA
1. Kyrdemkulai 60.00 95 88.10 92.74
2. Myntdu 126.00 405 424.72 104.87
3. Umium St.I 36.00 78 84.96 108.92
4. Umium St. IV 60.00 146 141.34 96.81




5. New Umtru

Total Meghalaya 282.00 724 739.12 102.09

NAGALAND

1. Doyang 75.00 203 146.15 72.00
Total Nagaland 75.00 203 146.15 72.00

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

1. Ranganadi 405.00 977 1108.77 113.49
Total Ar. Pradesh 405.00 977 1108.77 113.49
MANIPUR

1. Loktak 105.00 361 409.63 113.47
Total Manipur 105.00 361 409.63 113.47
Total N.Eastern 1242.00 3410 3584.54 105.12
TOTAL ALL INDIA 42623.42 97485 | 95706.43 98.18




Anneuxre-lil
Annexure-lll referred to in reply to Part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

1996 for 10.12.2015

MONTHLY GENERATION from SMALLHYDEL Energy Sources for 2015-16 (till

October 2015)
( All figures in MU )
Sl.No. State
Apr-15 | May-15 | Jun-15 Jul-15 | Aug-15 | Sep-15 | Oct-15 | Total

Northern

Region
1 Chandigarh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
2 Delhi 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
3 Haryana 27.090 | 26.430 | 85.150 | 133.890 | 129.609 | 97.660 | 56.584 556.413
4 HP 164.630 | 255.860 | 229.410 | 300.450 | 284.110 | 197.430 | 121.960 1553.850
5 J&K 21.761 | 27.713 | 44.743 | 31.098 | 32.705 | 28.548 | 26.910 213.478
6 Punjab 39.540 | 71.260 | 48.680 | 66.000 | 52.420 | 55.020 | 54.410 387.330
7 Rajasthan 0.023 0.082 0.138 0.213 0.350 0.284 0.412 1.501
8 Uttar

Pradesh 2.300 2.300 1.830 1.760 2.790 4.577 2.180 17.737
9 Uttarakhand 61.480 | 73.070 | 71.080 | 60.700 | 64.050 | 69.400 | 51.800 451.580
10 NTPC Dadri 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
11 Oil India Ltd 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Sub Total

(Northern

Region) 316.824 | 456.715 | 481.031 | 594.111 | 566.033 | 452.919 | 314.257 3181.889

Western

Region
1 Chhattisgarh 0.150 2.876 0.979 1.580 3.968 7.535 7.400 24.488
2 Goa 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
3 Gujarat 3.560 2.070 0.480 2.440 2.350 3.720 4.130 18.750
4 Madhya

Pradesh 9.515 6.872 4.773 3.890 | 14.625 | 11.950 8.806 60.431
8 Maharashtra 60.660 | 60.637 | 58.266 | 48.155 | 44.657 | 35.566 | 36.864 344.805
6 Dadra and

Nagar Haveli 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
7 Daman & Diu 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Sub Total

(Western

Region) 73.885 | 72.455 | 64.498 | 56.065 | 65.600 | 58.771 | 57.200 448.474

Southern

Region
1 Andhra

Pradesh 5.069 5.195 5.121 6.154 6.988 8.463 8.384 45.374
2 Telangana 1.948 0.997 2.813 7.548 7.303 7.588 8.145 36.342
3 Karnataka 40.796 | 51.337 | 92.296 | 253.582 | 285.268 | 224.235 | 192.733 1140.247
4 Kerala 34.402 | 39.521 | 50.297 0.000 | 59.486 | 48.588 | 54.357 286.651
5 Puducherry 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
6 Tamil Nadu 3.848 2.848 6.086 | 27.166 | 36.185 | 19.922 | 14.160 110.215
7 Lakshadweep 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Sub Total

(Southern

Region) 86.063 | 99.898 | 156.613 | 294.450 | 395.230 | 308.796 | 277.780 1618.829

Eastern

Region




1 Andaman

Nicobar 0.240 0.600 0.980 1.600 1.770 2.010 2.250 9.450
2 Bihar 0.000 0.000 2.580 3.580 4.070 4.110 4.500 18.840
3 Jharkhand 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
4 Orissa 13.053 | 22.785 | 34.075 | 36.045| 36.173 | 37.317 | 23.485 202.934
8 Sikkim 1.580 4.060 3.900 4.150 5.960 6.070 5.340 31.060
6 West Bengal 13.810 9.314 5.515 19.149 17.794 9.658 | 11.749 86.989
7 DVC 4.990 2.880 0.810 | 26.070 | 41.240 | 22910 | 10.010 108.910
8 | NTPC

Andman 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Sub Total

(Eastern

Region) 33.673 | 39.639 | 47.860 | 90.594 | 107.007 | 82.075 | 57.334 458.183

North

Eastern

Region
1 Arunachal

Pradesh 0.065 0.062 0.060 0.016 0.065 0.068 0.056 0.391
2 Assam 1.750 3.141 8.994 8.880 9.037 8.905 9.663 50.369
3 Manipur 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
4 Meghalaya 3.870 3.540 4.610 4.820 6.850 | 13.920 8.220 45.830
8 Mizoram 1.145 1.301 2.596 4.070 2.893 2.893 2.893 17.791
6 Nagaland 1.858 3.987 8.591 13.452 12.371 | 13.159 | 13.642 67.060
7 Tripura 0.000 0.000 0.500 1.306 0.200 0.140 2.975 5.121
8 Neepco 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Sub Total

(North

Eastern

Region) 8.688 | 12.031 | 25.351 | 32.543 | 31.417 | 39.085 | 37.449 186.562

| Total 519.133 680.737 775.352 | 1067.763 |1165.287 941.646 744.019 5893.937















